

No. 17-204

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE APPLE IPHONE  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

APPLE INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

J. SCOTT BALLENGER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

DANIEL M. WALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER S. YATES  
SADIK HUSENY  
AARON T. CHIU  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 391-0600  
dan.wall@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Apple Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. RESPONDENTS ALLEGE A PASS- THROUGH THEORY OF INJURY THAT IS BARRED BY <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i> .....	5
II. <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i> DOES NOT ALLOW PASS-THROUGH THEORIES SIMPLY BECAUSE THE PARTIES INTERACT DIRECTLY.....	12
III. THE POTENTIAL FOR DUPLICATIVE RECOVERY BY APP DEVELOPERS IS INDISPUTABLE.....	17
IV. THERE ARE NO “POLICY REASONS” FOR AN <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i> EXCEPTION FOR ELECTRONIC COMMERCE .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	8, 22
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	4
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	4, 12, 15
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	3, 12, 17, 19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amazon, Amazon Developer Services Agreement, <a href="https://developer.amazon.com/support/legal/da">https://developer.amazon.com/support/legal/da</a> (last updated Sept. 25, 2018).....	21
Antitrust Modernization Comm’n, <i>Report and Recommendations 267</i> (Apr. 2007), <a href="https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/amc/report_recommendation/amc_final_report.pdf">https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/amc/report_recommendation/amc_final_report.pdf</a> .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Apple, <i>iPhone Developer Program License Agreement</i> (Jan. 22, 2010 version), <a href="https://www.eff.org/files/20100127_iphone_dev_agr.pdf">https://www.eff.org/files/20100127_iphone_dev_agr.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 19, 2018).....	8
2A Phillip E. Areeda et al., <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	16
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>Illinois Brick: A Look Back and a Look Ahead</i> , 17 <i>Loy. Consumer L. Rev.</i> 1 (2004) .....	6
Facebook, <i>Payment Terms</i> , <a href="https://developers.facebook.com/policy/payments_terms/">https://developers.facebook.com/policy/payments_terms/</a> (last updated Dec. 29, 2016).....	21
Google, <i>Play Console Help: Transaction Fees</i> , <a href="https://support.google.com/googleplay/android-developer/answer/112622?hl=en">https://support.google.com/googleplay/android-developer/answer/112622?hl=en</a> (last visited Oct. 19, 2018).....	21
Microsoft, <i>App Developer Agreement</i> (effective date May 23, 2018), <a href="https://docs.microsoft.com/en-us/legal/windows/agreements/app-developer-agreement">https://docs.microsoft.com/en-us/legal/windows/agreements/app-developer-agreement</a> .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ailie K. Y. Tang, <i>Mobile App Monetization: App Business Models in the Digital Era</i> , 7 Int'l J. of Innovation, Mgmt. & Tech. 224 (2016).....	10
